

No. 20-366

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Counsel of Record
GINA M. D'ANDREA
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

OCTOBER 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PRESIDENT’S POLICY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION 3

 A. Only Members Of Our National Political Community Should Be Represented In Our National Government 5

 B. Illegal Aliens Are Not Members Of Our National Political Community 7

II. THE PRESIDENT’S POLICY IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT BOTH EQUAL REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE AND EQUALITY IN VOTING 11

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971).....	13
<i>Blumen v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd mem.</i> 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	5, 7
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	6
<i>Nat'l Prohibition Cases</i> , 253 U.S. 350 (1920).....	6
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	6

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	12, 13
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	10
<i>United States v. Atienzo</i> , No. 2:04-CR-00534 PGC, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31652 (D. Utah Dec. 6, 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	7, 8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	6, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. City of N.Y.</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	6
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	3
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Farrand ed. 1911)	6, 11, 12
S. REP. NO. 71-2 (1929)	7, 12
<i>The Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English</i> (7th ed. 1919)	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 36 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	7
